
I a O II KI * T % ILI l

F

i



Paul Cobley and Litza Jansz

Edited by Richard Appignanesi

ICON BOOKS UK TOTEM BOOKS USA

I N T R 0 D U C I N G
a t



This edition published in the UK in 1999
by Icon Books Ltd., Grange Road,

Duxford, Cambridge CB2 4QF
E-mail: info~iconbooks.co.uk

www.iconbooks.co.uk

Sold in the UK, Europe, South Africa
and Asia by Faber and Faber Ltd.,

3 Queen Square, London WC1 N 3AU
or their agents

Distributed in the UK, Europe, South
Africa and Asia by TBS Ltd., Frating

Distribution Centre, Colchester Road,
Frating Green, Colchester C07 7DW

This edition published in Australia in
1999 by Allen & Unwin Pty. Ltd.,

PO Box 8500, 83 Alexander Street,
Crows Nest, NSW 2065

First published in the USA in 1997
by Totem Books
Inquiries to: Icon Books Ltd.,
Grange Road, Duxford,
Cambridge CB2 4QF, UK

Distributed to the trade in the USA by
National Book Network Inc.,
4720 Boston Way, Lanham,
Maryland 20706

Distributed in Canada by
Penguin Books Canada,
10 Alcorn Avenue, Suite 300,
Toronto, Ontario M4V 3B2

ISBN 1 84046 073 3

Previously published in the UK and
Australia in 1997 under the title

Semiotics for Beginners

Reprinted 1998, 2003

Text copyright © 1997 Paul Cobley
Illustrations copyright © 1997 Litza Jansz

The author and artist have asserted their moral rights.

Originating editor: Richard Appignanesi

No part of this book may be reproduced in any form, or by any means,
without prior permission in writing from the publisher.

Printed and bound in Australia
by McPherson's Printing Group, Victoria



If you go to the right cocktail parties, or hang around the foyers of the
right cinemas, or read the right Sunday colour supplements, or watch
the right late night arts programmes on TV, then you will know that
semiotics" is a valuable buzzword.

YOV HAVE TO
v NDPRSTAND

eMIOnT-CS TO

\NDESFAND

CON'4eMPORAZY
CVL TVRE.

NfH1A DOES
eHAT MEANZ

3



The Pre-History of Semiotics
Early precursors of semiotics inclu
(c. 428-348 BCE*) whose Cratylus
origin of language; and Aristotle ('
who considers nouns in his Poetic,
and On Interpretation.

The word "semiotics" comes from I
seme, as in semeiotikos, an interp
Semiotics as a discipline is simply
signs or the study of the functionin
systems.

The idea that sign systems are of
consequence is easy enough to gr
recognition of the need to study sir
very much a modern phenomenon

/I

AT re'rdR.E KS A

FeTNeeN T-H Cpjef
AND T-E SPeecH Of

IS >E DiFF-RENC
NATVaAL SIc

CON'NTONv'

*BCE - Before the Common Era

4



One of the most notable debates on signs in the
Ancient world took place between the Stoics and
the Epicureans (around 300 BCE in Athens).

The crux of the matter concerned the difference
between "natural signs" (freely occurring
throughout nature) and "conventional" signs (those
designed precisely for the purpose of
communication).

For the Stoics especially, the quintessential sign
was what we know as the medical symptom.

15 COVNTPNANCE
K L FLJHED.

t T-H( HE fbH A g fr

,A F-CVPP-

0eX



The symptom remained the model sign
for the Classical era.

The major foundation for the Western
interrogation of signs was laid in the
Middle Ages with the teachings of St.
Augustine (354-430).

y

He also
served to
narrow the
focus of sign study
by pronouncing on
the way in which words
seem to be the correlates
of "mental words".

//6



Augustine's narrowing of the focus was to have a serious impact on
subsequent sign study.

Other scholars, such as the English Franciscan, William of Ockham
(c. 1285-1349) exacerbated this version of the sign.

fTHG MAIN `N

C'ATEGCO~JZAT7OtN OF SIGcNSj

CONCRM T-HO~ THAT
ARE MENTAL AND

PRjVAT, AND THOSE THATn

AR.E SPOKEN/WJ ITT1EN (N

ORDER. TO PE MADE PVIULIC.

This, in turn,
underpinned the
work of John
Locke (1632-
1704) in his
Essay j
Concerning
Human
Under-
standing

/
1A

P'r I m1 IN(
THE exAMINAT1oN

OFP fGCNFY(NG

PR~ocmES A IB4StS
FOP A NEN LOGIC.

Although these figures in
European philosophy are in some

/senses proto-semioticians, it is not
until the 20th century that a full-blown

semiotic awareness appears, under the
auspices of two founding fathers.

7



-- - -0 _ __ U.. ... IMflr .40. %

Saussure was born into an academic
Geneva family in 1857.

Following completion of his thesis,
Saussure left for the cole Pratique
des Hautes Etudes in Paris where he
was to teach Sanskrit, Gothic and
Old High German. '

At the age of 19
he went to study
languages at the

University of
Leipzig where he

was to publish,
two years later, a
famous paper on

the "Primitive
System of
Vowels in

Indo-European
Languages".

F, Arr uH

I WAs MORE
('JThERESWT~D (N

R~C LANCVAGeS
fN HKSTORX

iAT-HER
rHAJ , A

GCNeML

LI NGUGVIST-ICs.

Here he stayed for ten years before being
i enticed back to Geneva to teach Sanskrit and

historical linguistics.

8



In 1906 the University of Geneva, by fluke, provided the catalyst for
him to produce a landmark in linguistics and, subsequently, semiotics.

Saussure was assigned the task of teaching a course in general
linguistics (1906-11), a task he had not previously undertaken, and
dealing with a topic upon which he would not publish in his lifetime.

Nevertheless, when Saussure died in 1913, his students and
colleagues thought the course was so innovative that they
reassembled it from their preserved notes and published it in 1916
as the Cours de finguistique g6n6rale.

9



10

The Cours focussed on the nature of the linguistic sign, and
Saussure made a number of crucial points which are integral to any
understanding of the European study of sign systems.
Saussure defined the linguistic sign as a two-sided entity, a dyad.
One side of the sign was what he called the signifier. A signifier is
the thoroughly material aspect of a sign: if one feels one's vocal
cords when speaking, it is clear that sounds are made from
vibrations (which are undoubtedly material in nature). Saussure
described the verbal signifier as a "sound image".

Alternatively, in writing ...



Inseparable from the signifier in any sign - and, indeed, engendered
by the signifier - is what Saussure calls the signified.

This is a mental concept.

If we take the word "dog" in English (made up of the signifiers Id/, /o/
and 1g9), what is engendered for the hearer is not the "real" dog but a
mental concept of "dogness":

I7



TI
(rr
(rr

0
0

offer the following diagram:

Clearly, Saussure believes that the
process of communication through
language involves the transfer of the
contents of minds:

The signs which make up the code of the circuit
between the two individuals "unlock"

e contents of the Drain of eacr

It is this combination of
the contents of mind with a
special kind of sign code

which encourages Saussure
to posit a new science.

ow do these signs which semi
studies actually work?

12



Central to Saussure's understanding of the linguistic sign is the
arbitrary nature of the bond between signifier and signified.

The mental concept of a dog need not necessarily be engendered by
the signifier which consists of the sounds Id/, Iof and IgI. In fact, for
French people the concept is provoked by the signifier "chien" while
for Germans, the signifier "hund" does the same job.

For English speakers, the signifier "dog" could, if enough people
agreed to it, be replaced by "woofer", or even "blongo" or "glak".

e is no
why the
should
]nified.
between
bitrary.

Saussure uses the term semiology as opposed to semiotics. The former
word will become associated with the European school of sign study, while
the latter will be primarily associated with American theorists.
Later, "semiotics" will be used as the general designation for the analysis
of sign systems.

13



14



He describes the way in which the general
phenomenon of language (in French,
langage) is made up of two factors:

Langue can be thought
of as a communal
cupboard, housing all
the possible different
signs which might be
pulled out and utilized in
the construction of an
instance of parole.

Clearly, the fact that language is a system
(langue) used by all, means that it is also
a social phenomenon through and
through.

But note also that the system is abstract -
like a successful game of chess, there is
rarely the need to stop and consult a rule-
book to check if a move (or an utterance)
is legitimate. The rules are known without
necessarily needing to be continually
tangible.



* - - - S * S

* *OS S * S �0 - - - 5 0 5 9.* �0

* S 0 S -- -

- 5- 0 0 S - * .0 -

S *-. - S S

- S . * . 555* S SSS� . -

* 55 S S S -

* .06�. * 55* - * S * S * S S

.0 .00 - 05*�S S* S S 5 *S * - -

.0 * -

* .0 *

- * 5--.-..

16



In this way, "cat" can be said to have
paradigmatic relations (relations of

substitutability) with "feline
quadruped" and "moggy".

Such paradigmatic
relations must fit in

with syntagmatic
relations like

the x and y axes
on a graph.

Yet there is some flexibility,
as long as the syntagmatic

relations allow it; "cat, for example,
might have paradigmatic relations with

its opposite, "dog", provided that the
syntagm only requires substitution of

an animate noun.

17



Charles Sanders Peirce (1839-1914)

Hailed as the foremost American
philosopher, Charles Peirce (pronounced
"purse) was born into a well-bred academic
family in Cambridge, Massachusetts.

This was the world of Harvard College, and
Peirce's contemporaries included William
James, Chauncey Wright and Oliver
Wendell Holmes, Jr.

But Peirce did not lead a model
genteel academic life in which he

steadily constructed his "semeiotic".

He was a difficult youth, largely as a
result of his recurrent neuralgia, a

disorder involving acute facial pain and
reportedly manifesting itself in outbursts
of temper and emotion.

18

'11%

/



During his undistinguished sojourn at Harvard, Peirce filled a summer
placement at the U.S. Coast and Geodetic Survey, an association which
was to continue for thirty years, with Peirce making major contributions to
geodesy and astronomy.

In spite of this, Peirce was never able to procure the stable academic life
that might have enabled him to consolidate his nebulous writing.

He became separated from his wife, Zina Fay, in 1877, eventually
divorcing her. In 1883 he married a French woman, Juliette

Pourtalai, with whom he had been living before his
divorce from Zina. Nowadays, this does

not seem a big deal.

TO D(VOIC- N
MY MILrE\V

V eRiE UThJCT
T-HC- DeTAML OF

MY UOfNG
AkMNGEME'T7

FPROVrCDE
\ AMMv'NTION FOR

MY EN(FMIf.

19



Along with his
argumentativeness, Peirce's
unacceptable lifestyle led to

the termination of his only
post as a university lecturer.

After having appointed him to
teach logic in 1879, the

trustees of Johns Hopkins
University initiated Peirce's

destruction.

alongside the social
Darwinism of the

established classes, Peirce
eked out an existence by accepting

advances for popular magazine articles.

20

jI

Th

,1

r qIAj
I11\~

I



Yet Peirce left behind him a voluminous series of writings (collected into
eight volumes by his editors from 1931-58), many of which were
unpublished. It is here that Peirce worked out his logic and philosophy,
bounded by what he was to call "semeiotic", his theory of signs.

Beginning with his 1867 paper, "On a New List of Categories", Peirce
spent the rest of his life elaborating a triadic theory of the sign. Although
he confessed a preoccupation with the number 3, it is easy to see that the
shape of Peirce's sign makes perfect sense.

21



The Object is that which the
Sign/Representamen stands for - although
it is slightly more complicated than that,
because it can be

/T-He ~JOt 19
RFPRESENTAMEN

j', Qy:TI TIAAPLY,

SOMeTHIG
HIfCH STANDS

TO SQMmEODY
FRP SMM-T-HINC

\N SOME RESPECT

o V CAPACITY.

an Immediate r
Object

the object as it is
represented by
the sign

a Dynamic Object

the object independent of the sign
which leads to the production of the sign

22

I

e��0000"



The Interpretant is the trickiest of the lot. It is NOT the
"interpreter". Rather it is a "proper significate effect".

Most often it is thought of as the sign in the mind
that is the result of an encounter with a sign.

Al V I'
£11i ~

!
I

:,~'i IDJ . .'

6-~
K -4 -

starting place, altnougn 1i IS
more accurate to consider the
Interpretant as a kind of proper "result". I might point
at the sky, for instance, and rather than simply registering the
signification of sky, you will look in the direction of the pointing finger.

Thus an Interpretant is produced.

23

FlyTri �,
4,

t

11

I

I
I



24



Whereas Saussure's sign
(signified/signifier) needs to
combine with other signs to take
part in the flow of meaning,
Pnirrna'c vaqrcirmn rf eirinifirnotirnn

In its guise as Interpretant it is
also able to assume

the mantle of a further
Sign/Representamen.

* 1 '2 ....... I -This places it in a relationship to
has an in-built dynamism. a further Object which, in turn,

Remember: we said that the entails an Interpretant,
Interpretant was like a further O which is transformed into a
sign or "sign in the mind". As Sign/Representamen which is in
suc
imp
sigi

0
N4

R Flo

t,
at,
77.

1 041 �iJR

I/H

0

0� S *S�

- - S **

3- 0 - S S * S

0

A

0

kL

25



This principle of an
Interpretant producing
further signs is, in
everyday terms, quite
familiar. We are all aware
of how one sign triggers
a chain of associations
which eventually seem
quite removed from
the initial sign.

A

work, execute chores, go to sleep etc.,
rather than constantly produce signs

- is often referred to as unlimited semiosis.

26



Peirce's
view of sign
functioning
is clearly quite
complex when
one considers
the way, in his
semeiotic, in which
signs necessarily
generate further
signs.

Note: A story has it that Schubert, after
playing a new piano piece, was asked by a

woman what it meant. Schubert said nothing
\\ but, in answer, returned to the piano and

played the music again. The pure feeling of

But the plot thickens.
Peirce's sign does nol
function on its own bu
a manifestation of a g
phenomenon. Peirce
identified three categc
phenomena which he

Firstness, Secondnr

The realm of Firstnes
conceive but is usually
terms of "feeling".

Firstness has no relal
thought of in opposite(
is merely a "possibilitF

It is like a musical not
or a sense of a coloui

Secondness is the re
from a relationship.

It is the sense that ar
closing a door, it is fo
result of an object be
discovered and the w
things and their co-e)

27



Above all, for Peirce, the crucial category is Thirdness, the realm of
general laws.

Where Secondness amounts to brutal facts, Thirdness is the mental
element.
For Peirce, a Third brings a First into relation with a Second.
As in the analogy of giving, A gives B to C, hence B brings A and C
into a relationship.

Transposed onto Peirce's sign triad, the
categories result in the following:

R = Sign/Representamen
O = Object
I = Interpretant
(F) = Firstness
(S) = Secondness
(T) = Thirdness

1/(T)

The Sign or Representamen is a First;
the Object is a Second;
and the Interpretant is a Third.

28



Note that this is a snapshot of the triad in the possibility of unlimited
semiosis.

The Interpretant here represents Thirdness. But the Interpretant
becomes a First for the next triad.

As a First, then, the Sign (or Representamen) also acts as a Third,
bringing the next Interpretant into a relationship with the Object, or
rendering "inefficient relations efficient", establishing "a habit or general
rule whereby [signs] will act on
occasion".

The reason for mapping the three
categories onto the triadic
elements Representamen, Object,
Interpretant becomes clearer as
we consider how Peirce tries to
categorize different sign types.

/ o Note: This indicates what
Peirce shares with Saussure: a

theory of signs as a coded

29

I



Initially, Peirce posited 10 sign types, which he then revised in order
to theorize 66 signs, before eventually coming up with the
troublesome figure of 59,049.

It would be difficult to go through all of these; however, we can begin
to look at the process by which such sign types might be generated.

If the sign is a triad (Sign/Representamen, Object, Interpretant) then it
has three formal aspects, of Firstness, Secondness and Thirdness
respectively.

These formal aspects, in turn, bear a relation to the categories
(Firstness, Secondness, Thirdness) of existence or phenomena in
general.

30

MEAMMObaw-

--- 4111111116. -==a

Z. 1h, 11,Yka11111,011111W11"a

� ---



The interaction of formal aspects of signs and aspects of being can be
envisaged in terms of a sign-generating graph.

The rows consist of the categories (Firstness, Secondness,
Thirdness) as they relate to each element of the sign triad.

The columns consist of the categories as they relate to being (quality,
brute facts, general laws).

This generates signs as follows:

Representamen
Firstness

Object
Secondness

Interpretant
Thirdness

Brute facts
Secondness

Quality
Firstness

Qualisign

Icon

Rheme

Sinsign

Index

Dicent

31

Symbol

Argument

Law
Thirdness

Legisign



I-- a Qualisign
(a Representamen made up of a quality,
e.g. the colour green)

a Sinsign
(a Representamen made up of an existing
physical reality, e.g. a road sign in a
specific street)

a Legisign
(a Representamen made up of a law,
e.g. the sound of the referee's whistle ina fotalmth

32



an Icon
(where the sign relates
to its object in some

resemblance with it,
I e.g. a photograDh)

Bi-r, a Symbol

33

an Index
(where the sign relates to
its object in terms of
causation, e.g. weathercock,
medical symptom)



S -

�6�.

S

an Argument
(where the
sign is
represented
for the
Interpretant as
a>rnce

e.g. a
proposition)

Rheme
here the sign is
presented for
e Interpretant
a possibility,

g. a concept)

i Dicent
where the sign is
epresented for the
nterpretant as a fact,
e.g. a descriptive
statement) I

I. .6- - -

* 0�

I. * 0

6� S S *� -

I. - 00 - S -

* S. - S

5*

* - S

S S * S

34

I

NEFFIVROMMUNTIS �1.



Here is one example of such a combination:

A football referee shows a red card to a football player who has
committed a blatant professional foul. As the red card invokes rules
(professional fouls are illegal and lead to penalties against the
perpetrator), it is an Argument. It is also Symbolic (the red card
signifies the professional foul by convention), and therefore also a
Legisign (a general law).

I_But the red card
has been used by
referees before,
and players know
this well enough.
Therefore, this
instance of the use
of the red card acts
as a brute fact, and
as such is a Dicent
Indexical Sinsign (a
statement, caused
by the action of the
referee, of the facts
of football protocol).

I. 9

L

TI-H DtCENF N
Sf(NitcN tS T-HeR

REPLICA OF
A \JMENT-SN



The work of Peirce and Saussure provides the most obvious
reference point for semiotics in the twentieth century.

But there is a link
with the past
that both thinkers
represent.

( 1 MAk-E T(HE MP-VCThR.E OF
I,4F1AGE (TLANGUJE') y-He

MAP-TlGNC POIlNTF FOR ANy
\ PqO)ECTTD SXJOY OF SIGNS.

H (DEVKG A EME1OnIC L
NHIH C emzAce SROTGH NS OFALL D.

ANJD 'CON4VGNT7(ON~AL ~QCN~ OF iALL JN1.

THOMAS "W

JOHN VLOC
THOMAS 1

36

-



And as
Peirce and Saussure
have their forebears,

they have also
spawned

successors.

K
A

37

n

#5 '



Saussure and Semiology
One of the most penetrating critiques of Saussure acts as evidence of
the spread of his influence.

The Soviet theorist, Valentin Vol6sinov (1895-1936), names the
school of Saussure as a key player in Russian linguistics. However,
he chides it for its "abstract objectivism": that is to say, he disagrees
that langue (used by all, yet intangible) is where we might find the
true social nature of communication.

38



ALL �(GM AR-P

NROPZDNAT�� T-0 A

H(CHR- PPJNCIPLe OF

OR-cAN(ZAT-IOt\j T-HAN

T-HAT-Op T-Help- ONN

LOCAL M�M.

39



Allied to this is an extension of Saussure's
understanding of individual sign-functioning.

Where Saussure's sign (comprising the
internal relations of signified and signifier)
operates in a dimension where its job is to
denote, Hjelmslev suggests that the sign
also has a further dimension.

oAt'JZ�D

(NCORPOZTTrD (NF- roes
OTHIER.. DME~tON FO >EK SIGCNJ f A MAC OF0

(NFqORMATiON NJH(CH

COMES FRkOM O'uJtDDE T>E
S{CN ITSELF.

Not only does the sign contain a relation
between a material substance (signifier)
and a mental concept (signified), it also

contains a relation between itself and
? systems of signs outside itself.

v/



If we take a sign such as "manifest destiny", the dimension
that Hjelmslev is describing becomes much clearer.

It is relatively easy to identify the signifiers that are in use in
this sign; similarly, one can analyze the two words in order to

work out a straightforward denotative meaning for them
(e.g. that a predetermined course of events is obvious).

P,- iR, AS N T-H>E -
CAGE Of MANY SIHNRS, THER

I5 mOMeT-H(Nl THAT-T-H
kIND OF ANALYSIS

\ SEEMS TO FE MIfING.

TH>E PHang
Hk C4 OME

FAIRLY PECFRC
CONNECMNJS
TO0 THe TIME

AND MILIEU IN

iNHICH (rvIAs

L S CEOD.

41



What strikes the reader of these two words - if
he or she is sufficiently versed in history - is a
whole set of associations to do with American

expansion (the frontier, the 19th century, heroic pioneers,
the railroad, the claiming of land from the East to the Pacific,

the removal of Native Americans).

"Manifest destiny", coined in 1845, was a cliche used by
successive U.S. presidents in the 19th century to refer to and
justify the colonization of a continent.

The sign, then, can be said to have
the power of connotation.
Like all signs, it can - potentially - invoke

A~ A~MRJCA~'
>\ ThkRJTORY SPREADS,3

rop i

42



Connotation is by no means an
anon.

e of the
ertaining
Ltion

<

From 1954-56, a series
of essays appeared in a
French magazine, Les
Lettres nouvelles. In each one,
their author, Roland Barthes
(191 5-80), set out to expose a
"Mythology of the Month", largely by
showing how the denotations in the
signs of popular culture betray
connotations which are themselves
"myths" generated by the larger sign
system that makes up society.

'43

I

///I
�//, A U -

Ple-1

N! "I. �L

�11, �.X

� 0



The book which contains these essays - appropriately entitled
Mythologies and published in 1957 - presents meditations on
striptease, the New Citroen, the foam that is a product of detergents,
the face of Greta Garbo, steak and chips, and so on.

In each essay, Barthes takes a seemingly unnoticed phenomenon
from everyday living and spends time deconstructing it, showing how
the "obvious" connotations which it carries have usually been
carefully constructed.

(N -T-He VOP.LD OF:
/ TR NC I DESCP.JBE HO/N,

-1 A .as -> .A o r h t

RESTLUN'G IS A COMPLEX
SPeCTACLG OF fCtNS MADE VP

OF >-HE WRESTLERS' RODrEs
AND EXCESSIVE cEST\REST.

44

I &2- "I,--�A�- rft&�
z� 'j-- -- -- -�- I am M L



Even though everybody knows that wrestling is "fixed" it does not stop
people (often old ladies) getting carried away with certain bouts.

More subtly, in "The Romans in Films", Barthes shows that the means
by which connotations of "Roman-ness" are produced in Joseph
Mankiewicz's film of Julius Caesarare minute.

Apart from the obvious things (togas, sandals, swords etc.),
Barthes notes that all the characters are wearing fringes.

EVEN T~osE Nslo HAVE ULTTLE f-AIP HAVE NOTFBEEN LETF
OFF FOR ALL THAT, AND THE HAtkDZERE - THE KiNGC-lN

OF THE FILM - HAS STILL MANAGED TO PRODUCE ONE LAff

LOCK WvHICH DVLY REACHES THE OP OF THE FOREHAD,

NOE OF THOSE -OMAN FOREHEADS, NHOSE WMALLNESS HAS

ATALL TIMES INDICATED A SPECIFIC MO<FTVkE OF SELF-

RJCf-fTEOVNES, VlPYTIE AND CONQEsr/

j



It is probably these semiotic analyses of Barthes that are the most
popularly known, and which form the basis of the kind of conversations
in cinema foyers and on late night arts programmes to which we made
reference at the beginning of this book.

But Barthes does much more than graft quasi-technical jargon onto
popular artefacts. He reads phenomena closely; and in his
deconstructions he pays deliberate attention to the complexities which
maintain certain constructions.

T-H r > MYTS C

!TNHICCH VFJFVRE OVV
LIVES ARE INM(DVVS
PRECISELY BECA'SE YHEY

APPEAR MO NJAT\VZL JY Tf*Y

CALL Our- FORP THE DETAkLED
ANALYSIS NH(CH fEvMIOTVCS

CAN DELIV.\/R

46

I



Take Barthes' 1964 essay, "The Rhetoric of the Image". Here he
analyzes an ad for Panzani pasta which consists of a simple
photograph of some basic ingredients (tomatoes, mushrooms,
peppers), some packets of pasta and some tins of sauce, hanging out
of a string bag.

He separates the ad into three messages:

,~1 -1

47



The linguistic message
The key thing about this is the peculiar assonance found in the word
"Panzani". This denotes the name of the product but, coupled with
such linguistic signs as "L'Italienne", it also connotes the general
idea of "Italianicity".

The coded iconic message
These are the visual connotations derived from the arrangement of
photographed elements.

Among these are:

-frsnA~ess (of Mt6teo
Ots P Orseat~ts wnelt

6f retetrk fradk
Cxomrkget-

te trtv"x 1
(strut &6 9-

61stdt lufe

Arues of tIe

Om-'thAe pocket

1tqee = ftiqL>mn.
7igy

48



The non-coded iconic message
Barthes uses this term to refer to the "literal" denotation, the
recognition of identifiable objects in the photograph, irrespective of the
larger societal code (or langue).

S . U 6 0 S

- 0

- - - * 0 ..

T>-E WORDS A BERMOTTOM
OF PICFOJJDAL ADc -

NHAT- I CALL THE "ANCHOZAE" -
OFTN PROVIDE CPSVC(AL

fNFOqM~tONTt ABOJFNH'A-T-HE



More problematic is the relationship between the two "iconic"
messages: one "coded"/connotative and the other "non-
coded"/denotative.

Barthes discusses the connotative first because, as he argues, the
process of connotation is so "natural" and so immediate when it is
experienced that it is almost impossible to separate denotation and
connotation.

The identification of denotation only takes place when connotation is
theoretically deletedfrom the equation.

Logically, a reader recognizes what signs actually depict and then
goes on to decipher some sort of cultural, social or emotional
meaning.

In reality, however, identification of what signs depict - especially
pictorial ones - happens so quickly that it is easy to forget that it has
happened at all.

50



IC

C

1
C

51

)ne other important area which Barthes opens up for the study of
igns is the role of the reader.
Connotation, although it is a feature of the sign, requires the activity
f a reader in order to take place.
baking his cue from Hjelmslev, Barthes therefore produces his map
f sign functioning:

'he denotative sign (3) is made up of a signifier (1) and signified (2).
Eut the denotative sign is also a connotative signifier (4).

I1



And a connotative signifier must engender a connotative signified (5)
to produce a connotative sign (6).

This is where the kind of systematic approach to signs that Barthes
wished to pursue becomes very problematic.

On the one hand, following Hjelmslev, he clings to the idea of a large
system or code or langue or societal signs.

4 vT-t ADmtT- THAT-NH(flL

N>DIVSIDV4L INMDANICCE OF SIGMsI WILL\

REDUCE T-E "ANlAP-CH{C TPNIDEtIJCY

TO eNJDLMS MeANlt'G5, >-E

CVLTh\RAL DfVElTY AND cONMANr
CHANIJE THAr MAKES VP T>HC/
REALM AOF T>HE COJ4OrATiVe

SICN(R~eD (S CLORAL ANID D(fFPVSP.

52



Barthes was not alone in pondering these dilemmas. In the 1950s
and 1960s he formed part of the influential intellectual current which
is usually known as structuralism.

Based on Saussure's call for a science of signs, structuralism
embraced semiology but often seemed to go beyond the strict remit
of sign functioning. In fact, the chief structuralist associated with
Gallic intellectual life was an anthropologist, Claude Levi-Strauss
(b. 1 908).

Amalgamating
aspects of the
the Russian-b
Prague linguis
Jakobson (1l
Saussurean lii
the Freudian L
Levi-Strauss c
the complexity
patterned natL
mind".

N.

53

97

.P %. , 7��I Y- "*I



The constituent
bridge between
Levi-Strauss'
anthropology
and
semiological
principles is the
notion of
structure.

What his
voluminous field

research on
totemism, ritual,
kinship patterns
and, especially,

myth, demonstrates
is a correlation

between cultural
artefacts which is

analogous to
relations within

language.

((4

I29 IFE TE ERROR- OF
RrIADinVIOAL

rIAJTHlP-QLOGY, Lt
YATrOF TMDIT7Ot\AL

LVKWPcC~, WAs iT CONISDCR
>EH EMS AND NOr T>dE

L A~oNg BET\FzEE
TH TRMgbs.

54



fNJ
CAREP'
MEAN t

By value >E

he means that
signs, like other
things with value, can I

T-HE 'CoVqS' ( Vezy
'VL TO AVOOD 9-RFE~NG TO
MNG . (NMTeAD, I REFER TO
-RELAT7ONJSHP FeThJeeN

Stwf AS MAWE.

b) be compared with similar things

Take a £1 coin. This can Also, it can

a) be exchanged for bread, beer, b) be compared to a $5 bill
newspapers, etc.

55

Similarly, a word can be exchanged for an idea or compared with
another word.

i l



What Saussure is getting at is that the items in question do not have
intrinsic identities. In fact, it may be that the £1 coin is physically
made up of alloys that cost just 37p in total.

However, the coin's role in the system
is to enact the value of £1 in relation to
other items of currency (20p, 50p, £5
notes etc.) and other commodities
(£1's worth of bread, beer etc.).

For Saussure, it is value which
generates the system of differences
that is langue.

56



At the lowest stratum of language there are various fundamental sounds
which linguists call phonemes.

In the word /dog/ there are three phonemes: /d/, /oI and /g/.

It would be madness to suggest that the /d/ phoneme is somehow more
important than the /g/ phoneme, or that one is a positive term and the
other is not.

When this principle is elevated to the level of wider systems such as those
that exist in cultures, we can see how the notion of a structure of relations
or differences becomes very important.

57



ABETI

58

m

I

"a i

Fr?



So, if this place has experienced such
a radical change of identity, why does
it still go by the name of Elephant and
Castle?

Because it is part of a structure or
system.

Elephant and Castle has remained as
such because of its relationship to
adjacent streets such as New Kent
Road, Newington Causeway, London
Road, St George's Road, etc.

It is part of a structure known as the
London road system which allows
relations of access to vehicles
delivering services or goods.

It is one of many veins in relation to
different veins and arteries in a body
which accommodates traffic flow.

59

Ir1o

g\,%]



This structuralist evaluation of a London street is similar to the kind of
work carried out by Levi-Strauss and others allied to semiology in the
50s and 60s.

For Levi-Strauss, anthropological r
phenomen
can be stu
structural r
on marriag
societies -
taboo on ir
of simple I
predetermi
Instead, th
signifying

In certain societies, L6vi-Strauss argues, who marries whom is bound by a
meaningful system of exchange, possibility and difference which is not
dissimilar to the rules enshrined in language.

60



The Structure of Myths

- ................. .. - to. , .... - - %%...I . .... ... A.... .v. %X

II] III 111 III 111 11 111 11I
. " tam

In the myths of a society, similar rules apply. A structure is a
model of operations that allows for subsequent transformations
of myths, while still conforming to the structure's ground rules.

Myth relates the same story again and again with relatively
superficial transformation of the elements which make up that
story. Let's take the example of the Oedipus family myth.

Cadmos, the ancestor of Oedipus and founder of the city of
Thebes, killed a dragon. From its teeth, which Cadmos planted
in the earth, sprang up the Sparti warriors, who at once began
to kill each other. The five survivors became the ancestors of
the Thebans.

Later on, we also find Oedipus killing an earth monster, the
riddling Sphinx. For this, Oedipus is rewarded with the throne of
Thebes - vacant since the recent death of King Laios - and he
marries the widowed Queen Jocasta. In fact, Oedipus had
unknowingly murdered his own father, King Laios, and married
his mother. Thebes is punished by a plague for these two
unknown crimes.

After the exile of Oedipus, his two sons, Eteocles and
Polyneices, kill each other in a fight for the throne. The senate
of Thebes decrees that the corpse of Polyneices is to be left
unburied, but his sister Antigone disobeys by performing funeral
rites for him. For this she was condemned to be buried alive.

It is interesting, too, that the name of Oedipus' grandfather,
Labdacos, suggests lame, that of Laios his father, left-sided,
and Oedipus itself means swollen foot - all names which imply
"not walking straight".

I61

L
M

7
I I I I



Structure and Mythemes
Levi-Strauss establishes the structure of myths, such as that of
Oedipus, by breaking them down into their smallest possible
constituents, which he calls mythemes (not unlike linguistic
phonemes). Mythemes are envisaged as "bundles of relations". Levi-
Strauss disregards the narrative, where one action follows another, and
instead rearranges myths so that types of relations - the mythemes -
are placed in groups with one another. For instance, the bundle
"Cadmos kills the dragon" is of the same group as "Oedipus kills the
sphinx".

In the following analysis, the Oedipus myth is arranged into columns of
grouped mythemes and rows of narrative sequence.

5K/VTA /HMA IK

62



Effectively, this presents a syntagmatic axis (narrative sequence,
horizontally) and a paradigmatic axis (bundles of relations, vertically).

purpose of this rewriting is not for L6vi-Strauss to get at the final
Lning of the myth; rather he wishes to show the conditions of the
i's production and transformation.

relations are as follows:

lumn 1 - over-rating of blood relations
lumn 2 - under-rating of blood relations (i.e. inverse of Column 1)
lumn 3 - slaying of monsters
lumn 4 - difficulty of balance and standing (in the names)

\\ \: Te \A~ VW

1~11 =

-5'-N ~,'I ~ N~

oi -. 0 p0I10

63



After the over-rating of
blood and its inverse, the
monster - an Earth/Blood
creature - is slain. The imbalance
and inability to stand in the male
protagonists' names is the
reference to the birth of humans
(who cannot stand until they
achieve balance and strength).

But in numerous other myths, the
human that cannot stand is born
of Earth.

The four columns
therefore represent the

conditions of asking, as well
as the contradictory positions
entailed by, the question of
human origins.

In a sense, the semiotic relations
between elements of the Oedipus
myth actually signal some kind of
message about the nature of
myths in general, particularly
those to do with human origins.

64

WJx si



FACULTY DES LATHIS

His formulations regarding
myth contributed to those
structuralist studies of textual
phenomena which loosely
constituted the Paris School in
the 1960s.

In the field of analysing narrative
structures, Levi-Strauss' work
prefigures and overlaps with that
of Algirdas Julien Greimas
(1 917-92) and Claude Br6mond
(b. 1929).

During the same period,
Communications, a Paris journal

dealing largely with the image,
published a great deal of

influential structuralist work,
including Roland Barthes on

photography, Christian Metz
(1931-93) on cinema and

Tzvetan Todorov
(b. 1939) on poetics.

65

- I -



Structuralism

In fact, "structuralism", as a synonym for semiological analysis,
became very much en vogue. In 1967, the French literary journal
Quinzaine Litt6raire published a much-reproduced cartoon which
depicted the leading proponents of structuralism dressed in grass
skirts amidst rich foliage.

A young Michel Foucault (1926-84) cheerfully lectures to his
audience: the psychoanalyst Jacques Lacan (1901-81), sifting cross-
legged with folded arms, Levi-Strauss (taking field notes as usual),
and Roland Barthes (pensive expression but relaxed of body).

Most commentators agree that the "primitive" surroundings signal the
dominance of Levi-Strauss and his anthropological bent. More
importantly, perhaps, is the way in which the cartoon presages the
realm beyond textuality heralded by a new wave of semiologically
implicated thinking.

66



Post-structuralism

The project of a post-structuralist semiotics (or semiology)
cannot really be placed firmly in time. Moreover, the
term "post-structuralism" is one which is rarely used
in France, its putative place of origin.

Nevertheless, most commentators agree
that post-structuralism's origins are
most recognizable in the years
immediately preceding the
student uprisings of
May 1968.

Possibly one of the key
4<4/ formative moments, then, is

the appearance of Jacques
Lacan's Ecrits and the
extraordinary publication of
three books in one year (1967)
by the Algerian-born French
philosopher, Jacques Derrida
(b. 1930).

One of these latter, a
collection of essays entitled
Ecriture et difference, quite
clearly represents a revolt
against L6vi-Strauss and R
structuralism, and serves
also as the opening salvo in
Derrida's barrage aimed at
Western philosophy in
general.

67



Central to the post-structuralist critique is a concern with
the role of the human subject in signification.

Structuralist semiology had basically treated the subject
as the "bearer" of structures. Far from being the locus of

agency, the human was understood as dominated by
kinship norms, narrative processes, myths, gender

relations or whatever structure was under discussion.

In this sense, structuralist
semiology was "anti-

humanist" in its
{I \u 0 sions \ orientation, and

;.often bleakly so
at that.

68



CLEARLY -
THIR.E VVA~ A

-EED Tm UNDJER-

~TND Wt\JCT7(VInY
|A MORE THAN
T?-H1 Pp-otiuCT-or

THwOR..0ue
DOM"NATION BY THE

Y9TEM AND LEff
THAN PVRE AGeNCY.

i

I
I

v.4

69

YET THe

/ a



Saussure's concept of langue rendered the user of language as just one
junction in the circulation of differences between signs.

Logically, it seemed that the storehouse or cupboard of differences
remained open all hours for the subject or language user to come along
and assemble utterances.a

( {AM. NOTr

(ONCRNED TO VE
AANY ENSE OF WHY,
BEYOND TFHE SNED

ri T-0 COMM'VN(CATE,
`\Y NeJJeCT-
UJLD Vj~ T-He
~Th~M (N A
APT7(C\J/LA9

The sign was conceived instead as an arbitrary notation for referring to the
mental concepts already harboured by the potential sign user.

As such, the human's relation to the system was based largely on
"functionalist" convenience.

70

NAY.



The way in which post-structuralism
understands sign users is very different.

As early as 1939, the eminent French linguist
Emile Benveniste (1902-76) expressed his

misgivings regarding the "arbitrariness" of
relations in the Saussurean sign.

His comments would be significant for
theorizing semiological subjects.

DfrT X ,tr-,. p
W I I Ct I3JININMlA IVIN D5 I V\~ttIN \ C)

THE S(GN(Relu
(THe MATPZJAL NOTATION)

AND THe SfGNfRED
(MUNFAL CONCEPTFeNGxeNDe'E,

BY THE OiGNIRiEP)
S SV COMPEHENVNELY LEARNE
A-AN EARLY AGe BY SrGN vSER
T-HAFVI-TVALLY NO sePARATIO

\ ETh1EEN THE TWO K ERVe
E)(tPERJeNJCED.

71

___I



F,

Put another way,
the word "tree" for
English speakers
provokes a mental
concept of
"treeness" with
such immediacy
that it feels as if the
process of
connecting a
signifier to a
signified has not
even happened.

However, there is
an arbitrary

relationship in the
signifying process.

This occurs
between the whole
sign (signified and

signifier) and the
thing in the real

world.

Why is this
important?

What goes on in the
mind is instant, and
rather than an
"arbitrary"
connection
occurring there, for
Benveniste the link/l
between signified
and signifier is 3
necessary. IA

72



Consider this: The word "I" is used by the whole of a linguistic
mmunity. It is used by individuals to refer to themselves instead of
ing a proper name (e.g. John Smith).

o, for Saussure, "I" is surely a sign which contains an arbitrary
nationn between signifier and signified.

-II

If", rlek.EFORE, P
NOY Me; TO \Je

Is SIMPLY T- SVSCP-
A gySyeM OF IGCNiI
NfCfcH eYsrTT OVns

ONEE~LF, Tr vuC TE
F--M A COMMUN1A

O'NED MFORE.

rd that store contains
any other terms, eact
hich has attached to it
ced concept.

73

C

C

-



But "I" does not possess this fixed concept or signified. On the
contrary, "I" means something different each time it is used in an
utterance. It refers to the person using the category "I".

More important than this, however, is the fact that although the use of
"I" is effectively a subscription to the language system, it feels as
though it isn't.

Following Benveniste, "I" is a sign whose internal relations are
necessary.

THe NOPLD ", (P
FEELS YH T-/OVCH
OME K ACT\VALLY

REFERDJNC TO THE
ZEAL M"

74



But one isn't.

"I" is simply a linguistic category; it doesn't look like me, it doesn't
walk like me, it doesn't register how thirsty I am. In short, it can
never capture the fullness of me.

There may be an example of parole that I utter, such as "I like
bananas".

But the "I" in that instance of parole that likes bananas is not the
same as the person who utters the parole (who also likes apples,
oranges, grapes, and in fact doesn't really like bananas but was
i- mat -UA-lr \

I

75

'i I



The relation between the subject
and the signifying system, then, is a complex one.

When using linguistic signs, the relationship between signified and
signifier is so entrenched (necessary, almost like second nature) it
seems to the language user that s/he is very close to language.

But, in actual fact, the linguistic system is outside the human subject.
The language user is radically separated from the system of signs.
What that system enables the language user to express is a long way
from what s/he actually feels.

For example, the subject may be able to express that s/he likes
bananas and, logically, this might fit with all the other predilections that
s/he can express about her/himself.

76



-Mg



The human relation involved in this version of the sign is one where a
"pure" signified exists within the mind of the sign user.

This signified is a kind of idea which is completely untrammeled by
mediation. It also seems to be seductively logical that a child, for instance,
gains a concept of what a cat is (miaows, eats fish, scratches, etc.), only to
be told later by an adult that the entity in question is named "cat".

I

78

I



.acan takes Saussure's map of the sign and inverts it.

nstead of a pure signified, Lacan presents a mental concept which is
completely the result of already existent mediation.

Fhe argument makes more sense if a solid example is used. Lacan
chooses the doors of two public toilets which appear as follows:

LADIES

0

0

GENTLEMEN

0

0

Presented like this, the doors look like diagrams of the sign as
conceived by Saussure.

A closer scrutiny reveals that the doors are identical and the notation
attached to each appears at the top of the diagram.

79



Considered yet further, the difference between the two doors (which
appear identical) is not created by anything intrinsic; rather, it is
created by the differing signifiers that hang over the doors.

An individual standing before these two doors will derive from the
signifiers above a fairly defined conception of what lies behind them.

And when one thinks of what the signifiers in each case engender,
the process is pretty important. The difference between "Ladies" and
"Gentlemen" allows members of Western civilization to observe a
serious cultural law.

LADIES GENT

K
0

0
lI

80



ks Lacan
)bserves, it is the
aw of "urinary
segregation"
whereby people
)f differing gender
answer the call of
nature when away
rom home.

voiding the
?mbarrassing,
)ffensive and
)ossibly
dangerous
Tnistake of
choosing the
wrong door when
seeking to relieve
oneself therefore
rests on the
defining
Difference of two
signifiers.

This is relevant
to our earlier
developmental
analogy.

F c D OECAUSE rCATr'
APPEARS AS OtNE PRE-EX(itNG|

eLEMEGNT'N >THe WHOLE EDIFICE
OF 'LANGVE' WHICH If7(LF

iPECRDES >EG BIRTH OF, INDID\VJDVAL HVMANA .

0I



In order to take up its place in the world, the child must
also take up a position in language.

In order to become a subject and be able to refer to
him/herself in the social world, the human must
enter into and acquire the pre-existing
means of signification.

In this way, Lacan sees the human subject
as dominated by the signifier, or more accurately,
the differences in langue.

His new formulation of the algorithm is thus: S
S

Importantly, however, it works like this:

I

82



Nhat we have here is not just a
picture of the entry of the
human being into language.

t is, in fact, the entry of the
iuman into the very stuff of
subjectivity.

And of what does that
subjectivity consist?

Being enmeshed in the endless
Neb of signification.

SCLF-CONTAINeD,

vWjT>H MoVeMerNT

fR-Vom SlGNrIED TO

RPATHR1 COMPOVeD
0P- T-1o DiMiNCF
\ REALMS W\JH(C*
\ VEmI MEE.

11eMIxelstem

ofZelo 's
IOe X;11s-3, 1er eOVO'01

oeWMFWo1Xo1si"zti7, 411o01 c>te..

83

-



...and the realm of the small "s" (the inner world or that which cannot beexpressed through signification).

Separating them is an impenetrable bar. There is no movement vertically,from signifier to signified. The movement takes place horizontally, withsignifieds alighting beneath constantly differing signifies.
In this sense, then, the signified is far from being pure: it is ethereal,elusive and slippery (one reason for the material register to be marked bya big "S" as opposed

84



3ut all this does not mean that the subject is caught up in an endless play
which makes saying or doing anything meaningful a complete sham.

-acan calls key signifiers points de capiton, or "upholstery buttons" as on a
piece of furniture.

rhe points de capiton in a series of signs can operate both synchronically
and diachronically.

PRE ARP CEp-TIAN k-EY
IGNrFrePS N"HrCH ACFT

SEAL" SOMG IQND OF
MGAt'JING FOP Pr4APJCrPN7Y

IN S(GN 'JE.

85

-



.9 . . 5 5 - .

-0 .--- S-.0 -

[rHE EVD OF

86



87

k-

I-

I

El



Although the subject is slightly less
clearly implicated in the revision of
semiology by Jacques Derrida, there
are definite consequences in his
work for the human's relation to the
system of representation.

His critique of Saussure forms part
of an assault on virtually all the
major philosophers in the West since
Plato, who, according to Derrida,
have committed the fatal error of
logocentrism (the supposed
rational power of the word to explain

88



l entral to this threat is the concept of difference.

, As a term, this has clear echoes of Saussure's insistence on
difference as the principle which underpins langue. But, for Derrida,
3aussure's difference does not go far enough and simply is not true to
tself.

)errida establishes this fact by means of
i very astute ruse. Rather than accepting
he Cours as it was popularized in French
ntellectual circles during the 1950s and
1960s, he goes back to Saussure's text
md interrogates those parts that have
argely been neglected.

HZEI FO UND
M ATGRJAL NHICH

THZ-EATWED TP0

A A&F, -,A f-

7i \ a

KI m,

89



At various stages in the Cours (including one whole chapter), Saussure
has a number of things to say about writing, as opposed to his primary
object of study, speech.

Chief among these is the recurring motif of writing as a "secondary" form
of signification.

Curiously, when Saussure is using writing to illustrate points he is making
about speech, he treats them as analogous systems of arbitrary signs. He
states that the letter "t", for example, only functions as such when its
notation is distinct from all the other written letters.

ItpCY CYn
btC"f-W"t 9-*M~prtttv ( 0ta

ttrCMt'~
90



In short, what Saussure does, according to Derrida, is to privilege
speech over writing by giving the impression that the spoken signifier
is somehow closer to the signified.

TFHE SPOKEN FOR-M
ALONE COvNTsTFV- TrHE ) From the outset, of

LFJC4TC CFFF UNCVKTCS]. course, Saussure
\~ .( formulates the

\ , - signified as a kind of

As such,
feeding (
of signify

For Derr
evidence
logocent
the bulk
since PIE
with a sc
spoken,,
signified'
contamir
(writing,



Instead of getting so upset about contamination,
Derrida urges us to live with it.

Am

MeDI(A1ON, L*, iF
OR NOT 1S A VVAY

> OF LIFEJ /

(

I.

-a - &

1 -V ;-

,~RAIVSa'
b~ Si

92

fz

Mx I I

MIM

-211111111111ftw



The "transcendental signified" is a comforting
illusion because it effectively enables
sign users to say: "We're there. If AM T HE LA N.!
After all this differing between /HDOES AT-MAkE ME A
signs, we've finally made it to TA4ISCENDENhT7AL
an ultimate meaning." SICNIPIC-D?
These ultimate, stable meanings can
be mundane ones; but "transcendental
signifieds" are particularly handy when they -

come in the form of such things as
"God" or "natural law". ,# t

LETA OEFE-P AN

ANSWE DTO TAT PfOR
NONI.

Opposing this is Derrida's notion of
difference. This extends Saussure's

difference and, because it is pronounced in
exactly the same way in French, can only be
recognized as distinct when seen in writing

with its "a" instead of second "e".

q
jI



The value of a sign derives from the fact that it is different from
adjacent and all other signs. Differance incorporates this but it also
indicates that the value of a sign is not immediately present; its value
is deferred until the next sign in the syntagm "modifies" it.

As we read from left to right,
the "ten" gets transformed
from "ten what?"...

So far so good. I

94

...to the answer /
"ten green somethings". /

"!!@ IM 0k,,$ , do



I a-

L- -:

Am !!A

; =I

Fp_ :
Iif'

95



But think about this - does not the "ten green bottles", because of the
process of deferral in difference, contain the trace of the "wall" which
follows?

It is a bizarre proposition, given that "wall" is effectively a term from
the future of that particular syntagm. But not so bizarre if meaning is
constantly deferred until later.

Think also of the way in which "ten green bottles" also bears the trace
of previous syntagms. Most people will anticipate that the song
continues for some time with subsequent modifications.

96



I A

\l1\
,;~j1-NZ

NN1

-. - . f
*6S -- Os

.S.. *

LS S ESO A

E * S ai S

i5 SOS S * E l

* A * 6..

3 S 3 3~ E E *

* I * I -S I -|

.a

97

Li I MEl



98



Neke.TRHELEM,
-LOCA(JT >HE POWER Z

VF CEDT3ArN REGIMES (TE HU JMAN
-CIENCES", PSYCHrATkXY, CRIM'jsOLOGY,

-PYCHOLOGY, ETC.) N T-He
-tCN(FICATIONS THAr GVE RPJE

rD DsCRETrE DifCOVISR.

99



I

II

A I

100

F 4,( (I-
I



American Semiotics

Numerous commentators argue that America has a long history of
preoccupation with sign systems.

On the one hand there are the tracking skills of the Native American
who lived on the ability to follow animals and interpret signs which
would facilitate the animal's capture.

It is precisely this that is celebrated in one of the inaugural moments
of American literature, the Loathargtooking novels of Jamea
Fenimore Cooper (1789-1851).

On the other hand there is the tradition of exegesis
which is everywhere in the United States, from
the Puritan readings of the Bible which forged
New England in the 17th century, through
the written Constitution, and up to the

p 0' (

101



In its concern with the
whole realm of semiosis,
conventional and natural,
American semniotics might
be said to be made up of
two broad fields of
investigation -

anthroposemiotics and
zoosemiotics.

102



For example, the now commonplace study
"body language" as expounded by David E
(b. 1904), or Ray Birdwhistell (b. 1918) in
"kinesics" (popularized - particularly in the*
- bv the likes of Juiujs Fast).

Elsewhere, prominent
thinkers have likewise
operated with a semiotic
remit: the sociologist Erving
Goffman (1922-82), the
communication theorist
Gregory Bateson (1904-
80), and the literary critic
Kenneth Burke (1897-1993)
among them.

103



* 000� -. *0�. B * .0 0

0� -a*.e- S 0� - SO.. -

A - -

- S - . 5 5*00 . - 0 S S

0. 6..- 33* 0 - * * .6 3* S 0

55* -5 - S. - -. �9e .- S S-S

* -S. - .. 0 - *S0 S S -

�SS� S I *o 0 *0�. A **A - . .00 5 * S

S

Apart from the neglected
work of Victoria, Lady

Welby (1 837-1912) - who
is now known primarily as
Peirce's correspondent -

British semiotics remained
buried in the work of

philosophers in the
tradition of Bertrand

Russell (1872-1970) and
Ludwig Wittgenstein

(1889-1951).

104



Many of the major contributors to 20th century American semiotics
were brilliant immigrants, although the first major thinker after Peirce
was born on U.S. soil.

Charles Morris (1901-79) studied under G. H. Mead (1863-1931),
who himself had studied under Peirce's friend and associate, William
James (1842-1910).

Morris said of Peirce:

"His classification of signs, his refusal to separate completely animal
and human sign-processes, his often penetrating remarks on linguistic
categories, his application of semiotic to the problems of logic and
philosophy, and the general acumen of his observations and
distinctions, make his work in semiotic a source of stimulation that has
few equals in the history of this field."

105



when
It. Drawing on
ov (1849-1936),
id animal
:al stimuli.

*d Bloomfield
as a set of
over, these
nan behaviour,

AN'Y CHANG
.JNG PLACe ((t
NIj OP..GANKM

NJHICH HA~~
NrflNcG AND
IAL GOAL, FTI
'Rg OF NHrCf-
ZXMINED RY I

---

NJ

'A
A

tE

106

IU eVW LS 5.

(I

�i

a

X



107



- 6 0 S� * S - 0 � * -

* 0 0. S6 * 06. - 0.0 00 0

*.0 - 0 * * 0 0 - 000

* * - * 0�. - - -- * 0 0�. -

* 0 * * -. 0- - - * * * 0

0 0 0 * 00-

F
- UIN110 0].11

60

*0 -

.0

0 0��0* * - -

* * S - -.

108

I r

I

F�



Where the cat
cannot fulfil a
conventional goal
(e.g. cannot eat the rustle)
there is an incomplete
response-sequence.

It is within this frame that Morris
reworks Peirce's description of the sign.

For Morris, a response-sequence
consists of the following, as we see on

the next page.

109



A sign =
preparatory stimulus.
This is analogous
to Peirce's
sign/representamen.

\\\MN-'\M -s
, \\;ffi\Wisi\M -E11

-
-

- :x

for m -l
gn<-

An-

Hi

An interpreter = the organism f
which something is a siI



/

/1

A Significatur
The conditions
something to be
denotatum of1

sign. This is
unlike Peirc

notior
the ground.

InI Li I'd IIe PLiel~el LU

participate in a response-
sequence. This is equivalent
to Peirce's term, especially
as it is the third item which
brings together the
representamen and
the object.

This schema
provides the basis for

Morris' understanding of
the sign as "something that

directs behaviour with respect to
\1 something that is not at the

moment a stimulus".

But when these principles are
extended into other areas of

signification, Morris is vulnerable to
the kind of criticisms lodged at

behaviourism in general.

A Denotatum = Anything that
would fulfil the disposition by
permitting the completion of the
response-sequence. This, then,
is equivalent to Peirce's object.



112

I
b ,, 4b :" i-- %

,p'T I ��l I



The presence (or promise) of food may cause a cat to respond in a
certain way. However, when it comes to human motivations,
complications set in.
It may be that the possibility of a successful diversion sets up the
disposition to avoid the landslide. It may be that the strong desire to
get to a destination on time dictates the avoidance of the landslide.

In each case, the landslide is not the denotatum,
although it may be observable as such.

Moreover, the unavailability of an
alternative route would produce no

response-sequence except that which
could be observed as the driver

stopping in the face of the blocked road.

113



It is possible that the behaviourism of Morris' semiotics precluded
intellectual collaboration with other areas of American work in the field
of signification.

While European explicators of sign systems have been influential in
the formation of cultural, communication and media studies, the
American forerunners of these disciplines have been found not in
semiotics but in the related subjects of cybernetics, information and
mass communication theory.

In the
differed
elemer
signal 1

114



-S.

kAS

This
straightforward
formula was
followed the next year by the publication
of an equally famous model by
Claude Shannon (b. 1916)
and Warren Weaver (b. 192S1)

LA'otoa

Sanon's model
Q \dealt with mathematical

signal transmission but
jb he AS IS EViDENT Weaver discussed the

I\ NFOP-ArION model in terms of its
eNcokeD applicability to human

communication.

- E DECODED RY A R-eCE(VEa.

rT I{ HERE Ti-AT-
Tl-H H'M'AN POOThNT1iAL ULS.

115



�I�

-0� - S * S * S -- -

*5* . . S SO * -S

... S--S S *� S

- S * S SS� OS S

.5 0 0 5 -

* * 5 5 5-

0 * S. -

- 5 * -S -

5� 0 �O

5 .0

55 -

A,, 5- 0 0 5

* * S

06� - - S -

- 5 6 0

* -- S

.06 - 6- * S

* .5 - S. S

5- *- A - 0

* * S -- S

* S� 05 .6 -

S.- S -

7-

116



In fact, the ear
optimism rega
communication
elements of sc
semiotics, biol
criticism and a

This was mark4
series of inter(
conferences ir
Chicago featu
cyberneticist r
(1894-1964),i
anthropologist
Mead (1901-7
sociologist Tal
Parsons (190
the literary cri1
I. A. Richards
communicatio
theorist Greg(
Bateson, and
others.

-NJ

But communication
models - especially
those developed in

the wake of Shannon
and Weaver - simply did

not incorporate the
flexibility in their linear

schema to deal with the
vicissitudes of semiosis.

117



v

0 S S �0 *� 0 - S S .60 5.0 - S

( (h ThUJDED -

THE THREEFOLD
DKT-NCTION TO

TMVRE~SE MORE

THAN T-HE RELD OF

ANT-HRoPoSemIo55.

5� -- . S * SO - S -

* S 0 0 * S -

S

118

MMJIUI PA II N-11109 01.1 IMILIA III MI I L.7M

.



Morris' student, a polymath called
Thomas Sebeok (b.1920),
a participant in the 1950s
conferences, was subsequently the
maior force in international

MY 'ORY tVAS TO
TMNMCEND PIE

SMALEMATh OF
tE5HAVbOVMJM AND

FR-VtT-FvLLY LEAD

~EMbOT7Cu IEYONJD

THE ROVtND OF
MERELY iVMI\MA

[\i PHENOMENA.

Em

a,

--- I

--I

If.I
-- l I

6 I

119

Born in Budapest in 1920...

W ... e~uesur Llav--lc --

the United States in
1937 where he attended

the University of Chicago,
thereafter pursuing

graduate studies as a
linguist at Princeton.

-

- -



Since 1943, Sebeok has taught at Indiana University in Bloomington,
and it is from this base that he has tirelessly agitated on behalf of
semiotics, editing numerous series of new titles and neglected
masterpieces, founding the International Association for Semiotic
Studies (IASS) in 1969 and, from the same date, acting as editor-in-
chief for the eclectic international journal Semiotica.

It is largely by dint of this administrative profile set up by Sebeok that
the term "semiotics" has superseded "semiology" on both sides of the
Atlantic.

a
120
(I1



Sebeok's linguistic training, far from confining him to the study of
human communication, provided the impetus for non-linguistic study
and a scrutiny of the animal realm.

I-)J 121



For Sebeok, one of ti
"zoosemiotic" is that,
language.

Many studies have b
especially in the posi
an animal "language'

Probably the most fa
Prize winner, Karl vc
observed the "dance

he chief defining characteristics of the
unlike the "anthroposemiotic", it is without a

een devoted to animal communication,
1-war period, but these have often falsely posited

mous study of animal signs is that of the Nobel
on Frisch (1886-1982), who, in the 1920s,
s" of bees.

f DET{MfNED
CeFTAWfN AATM)

OF FULHT-
MoVeMeJN C

TAIL ON THEG PA
Bee PEThVuR(C.

Haie INDICATE
COMPANION E

DIRECTION f
PRO(IMITY ORF A

SUR.CE.

122

T HAT

OF THE
P-T- V F Al

T 0 THe
:CD FOPR

IND
NeCT-Ap

I

k

I



Similarly, there have been studies of the diversity of birdsongs which
are often found to be distinguished by regional dialects and certainly
depend on learning.

On a slightly different level, some gorillas in captivity have been
observed to have acquired as many as 224 words in a special sign
language.

But, as regards the question of whether animals possess a language,
Sebeok steadfastly says "No!"

The reason for this is witnessed
in the story of the remarkable
horse who seemed to share a

language with its human
interlocutor.

123

�Mffir\IF

�\,\ k � t

0,0:7 �,o



I(
TOiK
TrK

124



The interesting feature of the Clever Hans Effect is that for spectators -
and some human participants in such exercises - the signs that the
humans receive back from the animal are not animal in origin.

Effectively, the signs emanate from the human who provides the cues in
the first place. The sender thus receives his/her own message back from
the receiver in distorted form.

125



Drawing on the work of the Estonian-born German biologist, Jakob von
Uexkull (1864-1944), Sebeok describes how semiosis takes place in a
significant environment or Umwelt.

All semiosis, for Sebeok, occurs within two universal sign systems: the
genetic and verbal codes.

The genetic code (found in all organisms on the planet by way of DNA and
RNA), and the verbal code of all peoples (the underlying structure which
makes all languages possible).

Within this are the mutually-serving organism and its Umwelt (or significant
environment).

The Umwelt is the part of an environment that an organism "chooses" to
inhabit; it is the perceptual or "subjective" universe of the organism.

126



But the organism also acts as a sign of the Umwelt in that the structure of
the organism will, in some sense, give clues to the nature of its
environment.

Conversely, the Umwelt also shows that it is itself a sign of the organism,
in that it is possible to make inferences about the organism based on an
analysis of its environment.

Umweft and organism are brought together - in a quasi-Peircean way - by
a third factor, in the form of a code that Sebeok, following Uexkull, calls a
"meaning-plan".

This code is a master entity, in that it is outside the organism proper and
precedes the organism's existence.

127



- �00. - . . 000000� 0 � 0 -

* * 0 0 - 00. .- 00 0.0*� 0 -

* 0 0 *0. - -0-.0 0 * 0 *000 0

- 0 0� - �0 -00 0 - 0 0*

* - .. - �0 .0 -S 0 -

- .0� * 00 0-

�0�0 0 0� 0 - 0-0 - -. 0

0 * 0 * 000� 0 0 * * 0. 0. -

0

00� ��0S 0 0 *0�0 . * 0 0 -

* 00 �0- *---------

.0; 0

128

. leum



Soviet Semiotics

In 1970, Sebeok found himself in Estonia where he was the subject
of an impromptu invitation to address the fourth biennial Tartu
Summer School on Semiotics.

Given the centrality of Umweltto his work, it was appropriate that
Sebeok should broach the related topic of "modelling" or, to put it
another way, "a programme of behaviour'. "Modelling" implies a
conception of the world "where the environment stands in reciprocal
relationship with some other system, such as an individual organism,
a collectivity, a computer, or the like, and where its reflection
functions as a control of this system's total mode of communication".

In this formulation, the products of human behaviour - linguistic texts,
cultures, social institutions - are not so much the result of an
unfathomable creativity as of a series of limitations or choices of
operation.

Sebeok's chosen topic was also appropriate because Soviet
semiotics is well-known for its work with the notion of "modelling", a
hypothesis whose central tenets have had a troubled but fecund
history in Russian intellectual life.

129

I



Soviet semiotics evc
20th century Russia

At the turn of the cei
Plekhanov (1856-1'
V.I. Lenin (1870-19.
signs and conscious
writings, as had tho.
referred to as "neo-1

But probably the mc
moment for Russian
came in the years in
preceding the Russi
Revolution in 1917.

Sergej Karcevskij i
a student who had a
Saussure's course i
returned to Moscow
brought with him a r
ideas which fell on t
minds of the Moscow
Circle (1915-21).

Headed by the your
Jakobson - who also
poetry under the na
Aljagrov - the Circle
had links with
another
organization.

130



The Petrograd Society for the Study of Poetic Language (or OPOJAZ,
1916-30), was the hub of Russian Formalism and featured the

participation of, among others, Boris Ejxenbaum (1886-1959), Viktor
Sklovskij (1893-1985), Jurij Tynyanov (1894-1943), Petr Bogatyrev

(1893-1971) and, again, Roman Jakobson.

It is difficult to provide a watertight definition of Russian Formalism;
itself was bestowed upon the

group by its opponents.

ad group did not consist of an
icern with "form" as the name
with a small 'T') might suggest,

it did explore the specific
character of literature.

These theorists developed an
derstanding of the literary text

which focused on its very
erariness (Iiteraturnost) and its
capacity of "making strange"'

ostranenie), both demarcating
s specifically a literary entity.

se, the Moscow Circle started
to examine the notion of the

peculiarly aesthetic function
which gave poetic language

its seemingly
intrinsic nature.

Fr-a COMMVNICATiONS
AAY CoNtTAa4 MANY
EMENTT tNHICH MAKEp

T-HGM COMPLGY,
T7L4AYeRED sTk.CT\R.Es,
FvPTf-EY CAN IALs
CONt-itA- A SPECIAL
,ONPVNT\HftCH iMPvT-PT
,VGRALL CHA{PACThR TO
,-e COMMVN(CAprOt\1.

131

-



In the case of "artistic" texts, this is a dominating "aesthetic" component.
Artistic texts such as poems may have a referential component which
allows them to make reference to the world; but a poem is not
straightforwardly a document of cultural history, social relations or
biography. Instead, it has an aesthetic aspect which might be termed its
"poeticity", that use of language which makes it a poem and not prose.

These were ideas that Jakobson took with him when he left Russia for
Prague in 1920. However, he maintained links with his old Formalist
colleagues and, in 1928, published with Tynyanov eight theses under the
title "Problems in the Study of Language and Literature".

Here, Jakobson and Tynyanov elaborated their own notion of what
constitutes a "structure". Where "structuralists" such as L6vi-Strauss hold
that all cultural artefacts are organized "orammaticallv". like a lannuane.

132



In a sense, this negated much of the work done by the
Formalists, for whom literature - while it was certainly an
autonomous structure of literariness (literaturnost) - was not to
be understood for its referential possibilities or its sociological
contents, both of which it might have in common with other
structures.

The work of "art" in Jakobson and Tynyanov's thesE
far from being unique in its structural composition. I
consisted of a system and structure like any other
semiotic entity, the difference being that the
"aesthetic" component of its system was
dominant.

For the Stalinist regime, which gained
ascendancy in the 1930s, such contentions
might prove threatening to a theory of "art"
predicated on the uplifting aspirations of
"Socialist Realism".

133

I

I j--- =5DA'%-W M



S

S

000

.0 0 S S
ft

0' OS S . - * 0 5

~~(H'dF" I
MV) MI s-

THEORY( BECAME -
CHAACTPZJtD BY THE
\JSE OF SVCH TeHIS AS

LN'kCEVAce, ',CODE",

cENTopy", "E SeC-
ETC. -

-wz:I - U
X S - Sv

S . .S - - S.

l S -S SI I[ i ~- * 5l~

0 5 -S - 0 --- -S

134

ol



Claude Shannon had devised his groundbreaking communication
model in order to present in "digital" form all the bits that went into
making the "analogue" product. In one sense, this kind of procedure
constitutes quite a radical attack on traditional modes of thinking.

We can visualize time as a clockface. Each space between the
numbers analogically represents something.

Digital representation is different. A digital watch simply tells you the
time in numbers; there is no space on a digital watch which is
analogous to "five minutes".

An analogue which seems to be all of a piece (e.g. a lecture to an
audience, a painting in a gallery, etc.) could be shown in digital form
(e.g. as Information Source, Transmitter, Signal, etc.)

135



CULT\JR.E iS
>-E T-OTALTY Of
NON-HUREDIDARY INr'ROMAT7ON ACQUIRED,

PRESERVED AND TMNWM(T71D BY THE
VARiM P GROVPS OF HUMAN SOCIT-. I

/

seem Is ulbpelleu wrier] one rinsiuers tial all cultures are
characterized by a repository of knowledge which is passed on to
current and new members of that culture.

136

/'

mm�



p

r <

S-71

* -eec * e

*IlrH1AwgIaI.5�faliaIfeJIFNE.)EMIWUIgWeJ7

C * *e� - - - - C

*eIgI�fMwp(efcEe1pIpr#EUIpIeI#lEhvAIpIeEIp1wJh

C ** C. -

natural language, Lotman
suggests that one way culture

might be classified is in its
conceptualization of the sign.

The examples he takes are the
cultures of the (Russian) Middle

Ages and the Enlightenment.

137



138

The Middle Ages are
characterized by semiotic
abundance. Every object
has the potential of semiosis
and meaning is everywhere.
Nothing is insignificant.

In fact, there is a hierarchy of
signification, starting with the
lowly object and ascending
to those things which most
successfully signify nobility,
power, holiness and wisdom.



- - 5.~~l~l l S'

-- 5-

- *S fi-.00

- 5 5 l. .,.,..S,.,.,S

- - MYf VSE VF VI=XK-VLL- S

ot OPERATION ON RJIOLOcY
PROD'JCES A CYOeNETIC

-Of ORf MODELUNG
- So FVJLAMEerNAL THAT

- i T-e EVOL'TION Of
- \ vGjAce CANJNOF BE

GR-ASPED JT-HvoF IT:.

E or

.a

139



Only in the genus homo have verbal signs emerged; apes, for
example, simply cannot speak. But hominids have more than just the
anthroposemiotic verbal; they also possess the zoosemiotic non-
verbal. As Sebeok points out,

Evolutionists have traced the
expanding brain size of early
humans, through Homo habilis
and Homo erectus to Homo
CM11nianc Omnione ThP r~nnr i

The minds of early humans, it appears,
were sufficiently developed to be able to
process different kinds of information.
They could, in their mental operations,
harbour distinct fragments of information,
each of which was placed in discrete
compartments in the manner described
by some theories of language.

MOV(P ~CHOLAPs
CALL THE FRO0pAER-
P~JMAR." iT, (N

FACT, IrT-
eCOVNDAZY.

/ Vr EARL
HUVMAhJ DID

NOP PeAk T-0
EACH VOTER.

140

I



There was a developed capacity for language; but this was
unaccompanied by speech. Language therefore evolved for the
purposes of cognitive modelling rather than the purposes of
communicative message-swapping. As such, language can be
understood as mental processing rather than as a tool for
communicating with other beings.

T1HE PRJMARY
MODELLIUNG MYTEM fN

SeMOTCS IS, MORE

ACCUZAThLY, THE NON-

VEZEgAL MODELUNC OF ALL
V>GPrsmtcmS im1 -AmnpDM1

Communication among early
humans was carried out by

non-verbal means; it was
only later that language

was co-opted for
the verbal

Nevertheless, the bulk of study in semiotics, especially in Europe,
focuses upon humans and their relation to communication artefacts
(i.e. the relation of language/speech to culture or the relation of
"secondary" modelling systems to "tertiary" ones).

Much of the important contemporary work on readers and texts in
semiotics is derived from the oeuvres of theorists that bridge
disparate traditions.

141



Roman Jakobson, the Prague School and Beyond
A student of the Russian phonologist Nikolai Troubetzkoy (1890-1939),
Jakobson has been a major influence on 20th century semiotics, as his
numerous appearances in these pages testify.

Umberto Eco puts it like this: "Let me assume that the reason Jakobson
never wrote a book on semiotics is that his entire scientific existence was
a living example of a Quest for Semiotics."

142



Crucial to the semiotics of Jakobson and the others was a notion of
"structure" as evolutionary and not hermetically sealed.

Language, according to the German philosopher Wilhelm von Humboldt
(1767-1835), should be conceived as a process (energia) rather than as a
final product (ergon).

This had a significant influence on th,
School, as did the Jakobson/Tynyanc
theses of 1928 which insisted that
systems need to be studied as
changeable entities:

e Prague
)v

LANG0
A ,A IN.>o

LANG&
kN " k J.

143



Jakobson's work remained steadfastly committed to an understanding
of signification as consisting of complex and overlapping structures.

In 1939, when (
the Nazis invaded I
Czechoslovakia,
Jakobson moved to
Scandinavia where he
was visiting lecturer at the
universities of Copenhagen,
Oslo and Uppsala. In 1941 he
moved to the United States,
where he stayed as an academic
and became the leading post-war
figure in American semiotics.

His work bridged traditions ranging from his early Saussurean
leanings and the "structuralism" of the Prague School to
information theory and his discovery of Peirce.

144

(



Take Saussure's notion of the "arbitrariness" of the
Peirce's terms one could say that this kind of sign i
Jakobson shows, it can be an icon and an index.
Let's have an examnle..---

A 1 YM

> linguistic sign. In
is a symbol. But, as

ius Caesar's words
"Veni, vidi, vict'

("I came, I saw, I
conquered") are

IC
t

atti

S(

r

l

More importantly, the linguistic sign can be an index because it is in a
relation of causation with its speaker. Borrowing from the linguist Otto
Jespersen (1860-1943), Jakobson calls indices of this kind "shifters".

These items - also known as deictic categories - point to the cause and
context of an utterance.

145

AP-RITP-A
I



This is the property of the shifter - it shifts
emphasis onto the situation of the utterance.
Think of all the lexical items that do this:

Personal pronouns

Indicators of place Indicators of time Indicators of specificity

146



In what is probably his most famous essay, Jakobson develops this very
Prague-style understanding of signification by merging it with information
theory to construct a general model of the
communication event.

Substituting langue and parole
for code and message, he
outlines the features of
any communication:

/l-m

147



The phatic function
dominates when there is
emphasis on the
CONTACT, usually to
establish or maintain
communication, e.g.
"Lend me your ears" or
"Are you listening?"

CAoN',YoV'
W) UNDERSTAND

I- \.- GNCLIH?
* sA.-- K-

UW ~MWING LI 1 -krilia

function dominates
when there is focus on
the CODE, e.g. to check
if it's working: "Do you
know what I mean?"

148

P

I



As we have seen, the referential function really comes into play
when there is a focus on the CONTEXT (markedly so when shifters
are present). I

And the poetic function
dominates when there is a focus
on the MESSAGE, e.g. the
campaign slogan "I like Ike" is a
political communication, but its
chief feature is that it is succinct
and "poetically" makes "liking" and
Eisenhower synonymous.

In fact, this is the value of Jakobson's model: it is flexible,
demonstrating how communications can have distinct layers that may
be dominant on occasions.

The dominant fun
with the situation,
components remE
instance, our met
- "Do you know w
been used so ofte
boxer and well-lox
Frank Bruno, that
become a catch-p
phatic mode to rr
communication.

KZNVAJ

fHoAT- MEAN

149

I

;



Jakobson's model has far-reaching consequences for semiotics, both in its
consideration of ADDRESSEE and ADDRESSER and in its vision of
communication as the product of a structuring hierarchy of functions.

Jan Mukarovsky's work
on the aesthetic
function has related
imperatives, and is
similarly important.

CConesey The s~ees,

FvNCT-ON AS

D(VeR~PT' OF
COLLmnaVe LIn. IN

FVILDfNc~o IN BODILY
ADORNMENT

Xasht objcts bnut

Conversely, he sees,
like Jakobson, that
such a function might
dominate in
"aesthetic" objects but
that it might not be the
only function in
operation.

In "Literature", for
example, there is also
a communicative
function at play.

150

111



In the Prague tradition, Mukairovsk ' insists that the aesthetic function is
not at all divorced from other areas of life, although in the object presumed
to be "aesthetic" it structures that which is within its domain. The function
can be separated into norms and values.

70M1!

- 0 .66 60

S S * 6 6

.6-*
-- Smi-
-- 0

1I

This is an incredibly model
of "art" when one consider
Mukaiovskj' was writing at
when mass culture theorist
and Soviet ideologues in tI
refusing to contemplate "al
other than an intrinsically 14
spiritual entity.

"Society creates the institutions and
organs with which it influences
aesthetic value through regulation or
evaluation of art works. Among those
institutions are art criticism, expertise,
artistic training (including art schools
and institutions whose goal is the
cultivation of passive contemplation),
the marketing of art works and its
advertising, surveys to determine
the most valuable work of art,
art shows, museums, public
ilraries, competition
prizes, academies ai
frequently, censorshi

,n understanding
s that
a time - 1936-

ts in the West
ie East were
rt' as anything
ofty and

- B

-A.lililill

nl� .=1 I W - 1111111111

i
I
I

I
i

I



Most importantly for Mukarovsky', the work of "art" is a sign and therefore a
social fact. As a sign, it has a potential communicative function, it stands in
for something and - as Jakobson insists - it emanates from an
ADDRESSER to an ADDRESSEE.

ADDRES~eEF -

FHe READeR
- IS TrIe

SOV9RCe OF

AeSffHETC

VALve,; rTI

MAK¢e AN

EVAL\VATON
OF A WOJ')

OSS -

- S� S S

S-S -

S -

* S - . . . . S

* 0�S . - S

.0 . - ..- -

While the work may
structure "extra-aesthetic"

values in a special way,
creating a kind of "unity", the

reader may force his/her
values into an interaction

with those of the work.

152

Ir

"I-

_�I_



* how the work is perceived;
* what values are ascribed to it;
* in which form it appears to

those who experience it
aesthetically;

* what semantic connections it
evokes;

* in what social milieu it
* in what hierarchical orc

exists; I
Jer.

4

i:

153

I "

, ,



For Vodicka, concretizations are not simply dictated by the work.
The work as sign - as Mukafovskiinsisted - is social in nature and
evokes norms and values for the reader who also carries a range of
"extra-aesthetic" values.

Concretization therefore takes place on the grounds of readers' social
imperatives, what they bring to texts as a result of their participation
in the complex interaction of aesthetic values and norms and extra-

aesthetic ones.

In its stress on the social context, the work of Jakobson and
the Prague School is extremely important. It prefigures many
contemporary concerns in semiotics, such as:

154



Limiting Semiosis

155



Clearly, the Arctic civilization, with too little evidence to hand,
embark on a project of gauche over-interpretation.

Eco warns of this danger throughout his career.

At about the same time that he wrote "Fragments", Eco was
also writing, under the influence of information theory, about
his conception of the "open work".

At first glance this formulation seems like one more attempt
to demarcate "high" from "low" culture. As it identifies "open"
with "modern" and "closed" with "popular" it also seems to
resemble similar formulations made elsewhere since the
1960s in France (Barthes' writerly/readerly), in Britain
(Colin.MacCabe's "Classic
realist text"/revolutionary
text) and in Germany
(by Wolfgang Iser).

But Eco's formulation
is slightly different.

Te
OPEN VOREJ"- (S A

T~e'•rv'H(CH
HAtLM A

PAP-JiC\JLAp- VKJND

THAT OF THE
CCLO~GED V\109-r-.
V\[HrcH OF-TE~N

PRLNPP~EAN

rgxrwfcfq 1

AVERAGE
�EADE�.

156



The "closed" text allows a myriad of possible interpretations at each point,
although it is ruled by a fairly rigid logic

which looks like this:

The ADDRESSER (not the author but
the structure of the text) offers the

ADDRESSEE occasions to make up
his/her own mind, yet

ultimately forecloses these (an example
might be the clues/red herrings which

eventually lead to the denouement
of a detective novel).

1 I
S-

Iff if (tr

*i & IJ
aon the

."Mode
extrapo
reader
and cc

The "open" text,
e other hand, entails
I Reader" - one can
late a good Ulysses
from the text itself -
in be envisaged as:

The ADDRESSER here
leads the ADDRESSEE

and then allows him/her to
make up his/her own mind

and (re)assess the
previous moves from this

vantage point.

157

1,
a IIS S S1 2 3



What happens, for Eco, in the reading of a text is not unlike the
process of "concretization". The reader goes through a series of
motions to decode the signs.

'vTr, (N T>Hr DECODING,

THERE (S THE CPOM((UTY
OF - WJ PGEIRCE ~ ThEJVW -
C,. . .... ... - - .- --.- I.....A-

How, then, is it possible
to make such semiosis

purposeful? How is it
possible to interpret a
text without following

the overconfident
predictions of the

Arctic civilization? Is it
the case that a text

has as many
meanings as there

h- are readers?
I

PI

158



Eco addresses these questions by comparing Peirce with Hermetism
(alchemy or occult science) in the Renaissance. The latter held that
every symbol was related to like symbol, continuously.

For example, some Hermetists thought that the plant orchis had some
form of human testicles (from the Greek orkhis = testicles). Therefore,
every operation undertaken on the plant which gets a result would
also get one if undertaken on the human.

This could have been painful. Howe)

FOR ME ,F THE
OPREAUON ON THE

ORCf 1t5DOES NOT r
CRZEA4E A

N\JCCESFVL

HAeiT THEN (
SeMfOSK HAS TS

%\ FAtLED.

IA

A

9,

k

159

-



As we have seen, a Habit is
associated with the
Interpretant which, itself, is
part of the realm of Thirdness
or reasoning. Unlike
Derridean difference,
Peircean unlimited semiosis
takes place with the ultimate
goal of getting to what the
sign stands for.
As Eco points out, semiosis
may mean the movement
from one interpretant to
another, but for Peirce there
lies a purpose behind this.

An association between signs does not take place on an arbitrary or
chaotic basis; instead it is guided by the Habitual means by which we - as
a community of humans -draw inferences.

The sign involves a Representamen, by means
of an Interpretant engendering an Immediate Object
(the object as represented). We can never grasp the real,
Dynamic Object, but it has certainl)
the cause of the Immediate Object.

VNlLIM(T-D SeMIDOK ENZ4C

Ki 1)(R-CT-D ErrT-ed COAL|

This Final Interpretant is also
the Habit, a disposition (as Morris
would say) to act on the world.
And it is semiosis itself which
builds up the world by means of
the relation of the
Immediate and Final Interpretants.

160



The real (object) is what information and reasoning would finally
result in. That is to say that the real is actually the Intersubjective
meaning arrived at by a community in semiosis.

One way to think of this community might be the notion of a research

IF THE SGN DOES NOTReVeAL THE THWNC
f(TELF, THE PR-CES OF SeMfOVK PR-ODUCES

IN THE LONC RUsN A VC(ALLY SHARED
NOTION OF THe TH ING THAT THEE

COMMVNITY 1s ENGAGED TO TAKE As IF IT

I a m s-\ KNb\

'

Undoubtedly,
there are "open"

l- / texts with the
potential of multiple

interpretations.

in consensual principles which it
is the work of semiotics to discover.

161

11



For Eco, a serious semiotics should be
concerned to weed out bad interpretations in
order to establish the principles of those which
arise from successful semiosis, alighting
ultimately, perhaps, on a Final Interpretant.

0 rKi>

Maybe, when we have used
semiotics with sufficient

acumen, it can become a
predictive tool.

162

(9) 0� 0
U '\�



The Present

.. 6 6 * 066 66

Imfl.IIIUeIxrnII[ISEiTS1iiIIImIrn.1flhreIe1�IEIIuNIauIpmmY0LEunhIpIeIUIsJ31IL,

* 060 * *.6*. -. * 0 * 0

S. *S.*66 S

Jean Baudrillard (b.1929) as a
thinker is constituted by the
nominalist tradition.

SVCH SLGMINCLY PEAL GNT1IMC-

HUMAr'J NGD, MAR' VsG-VALC'J

AND CFVtNJ >-E SutN, ARE wMPLY

ALIRIs' OF Rt-LATION Of PUREP

T-Hoe EXCHANGE rS NOT

V\NLIK-E THE@ DIFFE-R-tqCe

EtNVItAGED eY Me AS

S.S *S*e .� 0 ** 6

163



As we have seen, the Soviet theorist Lotman believes the present to
be distinguished by a semiotic consciousness.

Irt Trd F4•K OR FUTURE\
eMfOT1C(AM TrO IMPLCMeNT

PeIR.CeAN SUeMIfoTC
AVS.EUAN SEM(OLOCiY,
\ TRA SYNT-H1 OF ROTH

T\ v INT{ R TPRET
Th\ E NORLD.

164



Social Semiotics

Deriving from the work of the British linguist, M. A. K. Halliday
(b. 1925), "social semiotics" was developed by theorists in Britain and
Australia whose background was often that of linguistics or literary
study and who found themselves in university departments devoted
to media and cultural studies.

Halliday does not envisage the split between langue and parole as
absolute in the way that Saussure does. Rather, like Vologinov, who
had criticized Saussure in the late 1 920s for focusing on langue,
Halliday restates the importance of acts of speech.

(TIr Hep.F, teTwEEN
EPeAK.E AND HARER,
THATLANC\ACE K

CENERATED, AND THE
sOCIAL CONTreX(ACTIJALLY

APPEARS WIT-T/N T>E
'J1T1 JANCE POTHEOR THAN
EGXFINC EXTERNALLY (N A

MYsTEM.

165



* * 0. *� �0 *†††††††.00 - 0

-. S S S -. 0 - S *�. *

* * .0 OSOS 0.0 - 00 - - . -

* 0� 0 OS * S. - SS�O. 0

* . . S *. S

-TFe CHILD MvJT Be
CONJSDeRED AN ACT-7Ve

I ,r~ Ar, I -- - , i I,-

OF A SYSTEM
: ITSTeAD OF

V'e RECPfIeNJF
'RAMMATCAL

PRJLeS.

,. - ,- s-y -
children's acquisition of

(and resistance to) language on this basis
will therefore tell us a great deal about

human expectations of semiotic systems and the
motivations behind meaning attribution and creation.

The social semiotic work of Gunther Kress (b. 1940)
often consists of detailed analysis of young children's

responses to and creation of verbal, written and visual texts.

166

Thn eti hiV o~f



a-...S OS -

Sii i i i -i i

A-

Sii , 5~ SiiI li

What Kress does is different.

Take this drawing executed by a 3-year-old.

For the child, this is a car. Sitting on his father's
lap, the child commented as he drew:

"Do you want to watch me? ... Got two
wheels. . . and two wheels at the back

... and two wheels here ...
that's a funny wheel."

I

167



Knowing what we do
about the vision of a car

derived from the average
height of a 3-year-old, it is

predictable that car = wheels
(represented by these circles). Even

within the vehicle, the action of the driver
is concentrated on a (steering) wheel.

Motivation, then, is a relationship between the
sign-user/sign-maker and the means which s/he uses when enacting
representation.

From this perspective much can be gained. Studying the whole
relationship of signification - why children use specific signifiers to
create signs, what their perspective consists of - should enable the
researcher to speculate on the way that the adult will construct
meaning.

Children may learn at an early age to recognize (and even create)
texts in distinct genres of signification. Subsequently, components of
these generic texts may be sufficient to trigger expectations on the
part of the adult which will determine the way in which they decode
communication.

Kress' social semiotic work in literacy and pre-literacy is indisputably
crucial in anticipating decoding strategies in the present and the
future of semiosis.

168



Semiotic Solutions

For those who can't wait for the future and wish to be semiotic
wheeler-dealers in the here and now, look no further than

example of Semiotic Solutions (SS).

Founded in London by Virginia Valentine,
SS is a research-based consultancy
which assists image makers, corporate
planners and product developers in
the creation of their strategies.

Using a structuralist semiotic method,
influenced by L6vi-Strauss and
Greimas, SS demonstrate quite simply
to the industry that...

N/ VC
EVGZRY POR- OF COMMVNICAT-ION

(G.C. evei
CARRJUS MAOE ,r

_rz A k A , , \ >1- r

r

NHA T Avv at V \ H
(NFORMAPONAL

BAGGAGE
OFT-E LEI I LRS "S.S .)



SS make the structuralist methodology go a long way. In the first few
years of operation - in the midst of a recession - the company's
turnover underwent more than a fivefold increase.

A recent prize-winning paper by Monty Alexander (SS), Max Burt
(Abbot Mead Vickers) and Andrew Collinson (British Telecom) shows
how the semiotic methodology is used to root out the unconsidered
trifles of contemporary culture and refigure them as the basis of a
campaign.

Examining telephone use, Alexander and Co. zoom in on the binary
opposition of "Big talk" versus "Small talk". Traditionally, telephone
use has been associated with "Big talk" and Telecom advertising
strategies have simply mirrored this.

So, "Big talk" has overshadowed its
"opposite", as can be seen if one

considers the difference:

170



In qualitative research it was also found that the sign-making of
respondents with regard to "Big talk" and "Small talk" - a series of
doodles - revealed features of the sociocultural relationship to the
signifier that Kress examines.

"Small talk" = organic curves

t of the shadow of "Big talk"

One of the key factors in the reorientation of British Telecom's
advertising campaign would therefore need to be an elimination of the
gender bias that made telephones the province of male-dominated "Big
talk". A playing down of the "irrationality" of "Small talk" and a promotion
of its suitability for men would need to be incorporated into the
advertising message.

The first in the new campaign of ads, fronted by actor Bob Hoskins, set
about this task with considerable success.

171



What Semiotic Solutions demonstrates quite strongly is that there are
many people going about their lives unaware of the fact that they are
also immersed in semiosis and sometimes "doing" semiotics.

At the last congress of the International Association for Semiotic Studies,
panels took place on gesture, artificial intelligence, theatre, cognitive
science, cinema, design, politics, time, music, space, biology, Firstness,
painting, advertising, law, the Grateful Dead (!), narrative, aesthetics,
religion, architecture, the body, humour, calligraphy, dance, didactics,
history, regimes of verisimilitude, marketing, and others.

Here, then, is a broad church.

More tellingly, Umberto Eco recently responded at some length to a
request to define the domain of semiotics; some way into his answer it
became apparent that he was implying it was the whole of history.



Further Reading

173

The literature of semiotics is big and getting bigger. The following titles
correspond to the areas covered in this book and may be used as starting
points for further reading.

There are two good general books which bring together different traditions in
semiotics: S. Hervey, Semiotic Perspectives, London: Allen and Unwin, 1982,
and the under-used collection of helpful essays (e.g. Eco on Jakobson), M.
Krampen et al eds., Classics of Semiotics, New York and London: Plenum
Press, 1987. Some landmark writings in semiotics (along with some from
sociolinguistics, pragmatics and reception theory) are to be found in P. Cobley
ed., The Communication Theory Reader, London: Routledge, 1996.

On classical semiotics start with D. S. Clarke, Principles of Semiotic, London:
Routledge and Kegan Paul, 1987.

Saussure's Cours can be found in two translations: Course in General
Linguistics, trans. W. Baskin, Glasgow: Fontana, 1974, and Course in
General Linguistics, trans. R. Harris, London: Duckworth, 1983. The works of
Peirce are also in two editions: The Collected Papers of Charles Sanders
Peirce, 8 vols., ed. Charles Hartshorne, Paul Weiss and A. W. Burks,
Cambridge, Mass.: Harvard University Press, 1931-58, and The Writings of
Charles S. Peirce: A Chronological Edition, 30 vols. (projected), ed. C. J. W.
Kloesel, Bloomington: Indiana University Press, 1982-. These are hard going;
it may be best to start with J. Hoopes ed., Peirce on Signs: Writings on
Semiotic, Chapel Hill and London: University of North Carolina Press, 1991. A
good introduction and dual consideration of Peirce and "structuralism" is J. K.
Sheriff, The Fate of Meaning: Charles Peirce, Structuralism and Literature,
Princeton: Princeton University Press, 1989.

Roland Barthes' Mythologies, trans. Annette Lavers, London: Vintage, 1996 is
a must, as are the essays in the popular edition entitled Image-Music-Text,
ed. and trans. Stephen Heath, London: HarperCollins, 1996. If you enjoy
these, go on to S/Z trans. Richard Howard, Oxford: Blackwell, 1974. Your
studies of Claude Levi-Strauss, on the other hand, can commence with
Structural Anthropology 1, trans. Claire Jacobson and Brooke Grundfest
Schoepf, Harmondsworth: Penguin, 1977.

In terms of the topic of semiotics, the best place to begin with Jacques Lacan
is his "The agency of the letter in the unconscious or reason since Freud" in
tcrits: A Selection, trans. Alan Sheridan, London: Tavistock, 1977. You can
provide yourself with a preliminary context by consulting Darian Leader's
Lacan for Beginners, Cambridge: Icon, 1995.



Derrida's work (like Lacan's) is renowned for being difficult. However, his early
writings are eminently sensible. Try "Semiology and grammatology: interview
with Julia Kristeva" in P. Cobley ed., The Communication Theory Reader,
London: Routledge, 1996 and then go on to Of Grammatology, trans. Gayatri
C. Spivak, Baltimore and London: Johns Hopkins University Press, 1976.

The key writings of Charles Morris are available in Foundations of the Theory
of Signs, Chicago: University of Chicago Press, 1938 and Signification and
Significance: A Study of the Relations of Signs and Values, Cambridge,
Mass.: M.I.T. Press, 1964. Before trying these you might wish to check out the
essay by Roland Posner, "Charles Morris and the Behavioural Foundations of
Semiotics" in Classics of Semiotics (see above).

Sebeok should be approached through the collection of his essays entitled A
Sign is Just a Sign, Bloomington and Indianapolis: Indiana University Press,
1991, and his 1972 book, Perspectives in Zoosemiotics, The Hague: Mouton.

D. P. Lucid ed., Soviet Semiotics: An Anthology, Baltimore and London:
Johns Hopkins University Press, 1988, and H. Baran ed., Semiotics and
Structuralism: Readings from the Soviet Union, White Plains, N. Y.:
International Arts and Sciences Press, 1974, contain key texts by Lotman and
others in this tradition. This taster may lead you on to J. Lotman, Universe of
the Mind: A Semiotic Theory of Culture, trans. A. Shukman, Bloomington:
Indiana University Press, 1991.

The Selected Writings of Roman Jakobson, The Hague and Berlin: Mouton,
1962-87, run to 8 volumes and are worth looking at simply to get a sense of
the breadth of Jakobson's work. More digestible are the two smaller
collections of writings spanning his career: On Language, ed. L. R. Waugh
and M. Monville-Burston, Cambridge, Mass.: Harvard University Press, 1995,
and Language in Literature, ed. K. Pomorska and S. Rudy, Cambridge, Mass.:
Belknap Press, 1987. The Prague School are represented in various
anthologies of writings, for example P. Steiner ed., The Prague School:
Selected Writings, 1929-1946, Austin: University of Texas Press, 1982.
Available for some time, Mukaiovskys Aesthetic Function, Norm and Value as
Social Facts, trans. M. Suino, Ann Arbor: University of Michigan Slavic
Contributions, 1979, is a must.

174



The best commentaries on the Prague School are T. G. Winner, "Prague
structuralism and semiotics: Neglect and resulting fallacies", Semiotica 105
(3/4) 1995, pp. 243-276, and F W. Galan, Historic Structures: The Prague
School Project, 1928-1946, Austin: University of Texas Press, 1985.

The "popular" Eco and the semiotician overlap: try A Theory of Semiotics,
Bloomington: Indiana University Press, 1976, the essay collection Travels in
Hyper-reality, London: Picador, 1986, and the novel The Name of the Rose,
London: Picador, 1984.

Gunther Kress' most recent work can be found in Before Writing: Rethinking
Paths into Literacy, London: Routledge, 1996. Monty Alexander, Max Burt and
Andrew Collinson, "Big talk, small talk: BT's strategic use of semiotics in
planning its current advertising", Journal of the Market Research Society, Vol.
37 No. 2 (April, 1995) pp. 91-102, gives a flavour of Semiotic Solutions' work.

Paul Cobley
is Senior Lecturer in Communications at London Guildhall University

and the author of The American Thriller (Macmillan, forthcoming).
He would like to thank Richard Appignanesi, Litza Jansz, Alison Ronald,

Emily Elkington and Shelly the cat for their help and encouragement.

Litza Jansz
is an illustrator/animator who lectures part-time

in Animation and Media Studies.
Her previous titles for Icon Books include

Fascism for Beginners and The Holocaust for Beginners.
She would like to thank Paul Cobley, Zoran Jevtic, Tony Goodman,

Howard Ely, Clifford Jansz, Norma, Nat, Mark, Miles Arthur Almo Ellingham
and Kenbury for support and inspiration.

175



Index

advertising 170-1
aesthetic function 150-4
animal communications

122-5
art as a sign 152

Barthes, Roland 43-53
Baudrillard, Jean 163
Benveniste, Emile 71,146
Bloomfield, Leonard 106

codes 126-8
communication theories

116-17
concretization 153-4,158
connotation 42-5, 50-2
Cours, the 9-10, 89-91

denotatum 111
Derrida, Jacques 67, 91,

93, 100
diff6rance 89, 93-4, 96,

98, 160
difference 14
dyad 10

Eco, Umberto 155, 172

firstness 27-9, 30-3
Foucault, Michel 99

Halliday, M.A.K. 165-6
Hjelmslev, Louis 39-41
Humboldt, Wilhelm 143

interpretant 21-6, 28-9,
111, 160

interpreter 110

Jakobson, Roman 53

Kress, Gunther 166-8

Lacan, Jacques 77-87,
98-9

language 76
animals 122-5

children 166
functions 147-53
relationships in 14
Saussure 90-1
subjectivity 83
see also linguistics

langue 15-16, 39, 56, 165
Laswell, Harold 115
Levi-Strauss, Claude

53-4, 60
linguistics 9, 10-14
Locke, John 7
logocentrism 88
Lotman, Jurij 134,164

messages 47-50
Morris, Charles 105-14,

118
Mukarovsky, Jan 150-4
myths 61, 63-4

narrative sequence 6

object 21-2, 24-5, 28-9
Ockham, William of 7
Oedipus 61-4

paradigmatic relations 17
parole 15, 38, 75, 165
Peirce, C. S. 18-21,104-5
point de capiton 85-7
poststructuralism 67-9, 99
Prague School, the 143

representamen see signs
response-sequence

108-14

Saussure, Ferdinand de
8-17, 38, 53-6

sealing signifiers 86-7
Sebeok, Thomas 119-29
secondness 27-9, 30-3
self 73-5, 146
semeiotic 18, 21, 27
semiology 13

see also signs
Semiotic Solutions

169-72

semiotics
American 101-6
background 4-7
Russian 129-37
social 165-8
unlimited 26, 29

Shannon, Claude 115-16
sign 110

function map 51
as a symbol 145

signa data 6
signification see signs
significatum 111
signifier 10-17, 85

sealing 86-7
and signified 76-81

signs
children 167-8
conventional 5, 6
Hjelmslev on 39-42
natural 5
Peirce 21-37
representamen 160
Saussure 10-14, 25
science of 13
sources 128
universal 126-8

society, structure 61-5
structuralism 53, 66
subjectivity 83
syntagm 16, 94-6

text 152-4, 156-62
thirdness 28-9, 30-3,

160
transcendental signified

92-3
triadic theory 21

Umwe/t 126-9

value 55-6
Vodicka, Felix 153-4
Volosinov, Valentin 38

Weaver, Warren 115-16

zoosemiotics 120-5



I KI T -r M Ir I I | '% I K I v

11[1@H

jULItaqt V
fu"IC krt of

ISbN 1-54I4b-Q73-3I I -r''1I'IllhII 90200

9 oily 1 4 I 0 2 i =


